

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<u>WPMS No. 2569 of 2025</u> <u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</u> Mr. Shivam Rana, Advocate for the petitioner. 2. Mr. Manoj Kumar, Standing Counsel for the Union of India. 3. Mr. Naresh Pant, Advocate for respondent no. 2. 4. Mr. N.S. Pundir, Deputy Advocate General for the State of Uttarakhand/ respondent nos. 3 to 6. 5. Mr. Vineet Kumar, In-charge Secretary, Public Works Department is connected virtually. He submits that the Secretary, Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Government of India has issued a D.O. letter on 15.01.2023 to the Chief Secretary, Government of Uttarakhand, Dehradun, in which the following is stated:- <i>"2. I have got matter examined and would like to inform you that these works are being implemented on EPC mode. Payment of compensation for the assets damaged outside RoW due to widening & strengthening of NH in the NH ROW is covered under the Article 20 (Insurance) of the Contract Agreement.</i> <i>3. In view of above, I request you to take up the matter with Chief Engineer (National Highways) of State PWD to handle the issue in accordance with the EPC contract stipulations. "</i>

			6. Mr. Vineet Kumar, In-charge Secretary submits that this D.O. letter is issued after 10.10.2022 when Engineer-in-Chief, Public Works Department issued the letter, which is enclosed as Annexure-8 to the writ petition. 7. Put up on 15.09.2025 as fresh. (Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.) 08.09.2025 Navin
--	--	--	--